506919603 10/13/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6966438

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
YEHUDA KAHANE LTD	09/27/2021
KT SQUARED ODEF, LLC	09/27/2021
NEWGEN TRUST	09/27/2021
DENVER INVESTMENTS & HOLDINGS LTD	09/27/2021
SHIELD CAPITAL LTD	09/27/2021
TRANSOLAM LLC	09/27/2021
AMIR COHEN	09/27/2021
DEBORAH EDELSTEIN-WEIS	09/27/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ELECTRICAL GRID MONITORING LTD	
Street Address:	15 HAMLACHA	
City:	ROSH HAAYIN	
State/Country:	ISRAEL	
Postal Code:	4809136	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9377498
Application Number:	14953349
Application Number:	15738631
Application Number:	16308488

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4046433430

Email: gsmith@srtslaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREGORY SCOTT SMITH OF SMITH TEMPEL BLAHA LLC

Address Line 1: 50 GLENLAKE PKWY

Address Line 2: SUITE 340

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30328

REEL: 057779 FRAME: 0802

PAIENI

506919603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05051.3030	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY SCOTT SMITH	
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory Scott Smith/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2021	
Total Attachments: 8		
source=05051.3030 Lien Removal - US#page1.tif		
source=05051.3030 Lien Removal - US#page2.tif		
source=05051.3030 Lien Removal - US#page3.tif		
source=05051.3030 Lien Removal - US#page4.tif		
source=05051.3030 Lien Removal - US#page5.tif		
source=05051.3030 Lien Removal - US#page6.tif		
source=05051.3030 Lien Removal - US#page7.tif		

source=05051.3030 Lien Removal - US#page8.tif

Date: September ___, 2021

To Electrical Grid Monitoring Ltd

Dear Sir and Madam.

Re: Electrical Grid Monitoring Ltd (the "Company") and its Subsidiaries Confirmation of Repayment; removal of U.S. Charges

The undersigned hereby confirm that the Company has repaid us all amounts due under the Secured Convertible Loan Agreement entered into on July 17, 2019 and effective as of June 6, 2019 and the Security Agreement (Fixed Charge) made and executed on July 17, 2019, by and between the Company and the undersigned.

The undersigned consent to the release of all charges, recordation of assignment and any other security interest made in for the benefit of the undersigned in the United States, by:

Electrical Grid Monitoring Ltd., an Israeli company no. 51-405928-6, with a registered office at 15 Hamlacha Rosh Haayin, 4809136 Israel;

All as listed in Schedule A.

The undersigned consent to the termination, as of the date hereof, of the Security Agreement (Fixed Charge) by and between the undersigned.

For the avoidance of doubt, it is clarified that nothing stated in this letter shall derogate from your other undertakings to the Bank, and all of the Bank's rights under the collateral made and/or to be made by and/or for you in favor of the Bank and according to the Warrant executed by the Company in favor of Bank, shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

Name: KT Squared Odef, LLC Street Address: 251 Little Falls Drive

City: City of Wilmington State: Delaware, 19808

Country USA

Name: Newgen Trust, Street Address: 412 10th St.

City: Santa Monica,

State: CA Country USA Zip: 90402

Date: <u>540 (27,</u> 2020

To Electrical Grid Monitoring Ltd

Dear Sir and Madam,

Re: Electrical Grid Monitoring Ltd (the "Company") and its Subsidiaries Confirmation of Repayment; removal of U.S. Charges

The undersigned hereby confirm that the Company has repaid us all amounts due under the Secured Convertible Loan Agreement entered into on July 17, 2019 and effective as of June 6, 2019 and the Security Agreement (Fixed Charge) made and executed on July 17, 2019, by and between the Company and the undersigned.

The undersigned consent to the release of all charges, recordation of assignment and any other security interest made in for the benefit of the undersigned in the United States, by:

Electrical Grid Monitoring Ltd., an Israeli company no. 51-405928-6, with a registered office at 15 Hamlacha Rosh Haayin, 4809136 Israel;

All as listed in Schedule A.

The undersigned consent to the termination, as of the date hereof, of the Security Agreement (Fixed Charge) by and between the undersigned.

For the avoidance of doubt, it is clarified that nothing stated in this letter shall derogate from your other undertakings to the Bank, and all of the Bank's rights under the collateral made and/or to be made by and/or for you in favor of the Bank and according to the Warrant executed by the Company in favor of Bank, shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

Name: KT Squared Odef, LLC

Street Address: 251 Little Falls Drive

City: City of Wilmington State: Delaware, 19808

Country USA

Name: Newgen Trust, Street Address: 412 10th St.

City: Santa Monica,

State: CA Country USA Zip: 90402

Country USA Zip: 90402

Name: Yehuda Kahane Ltd.
Street Address: 16 Tsamarot St,

City: Herzliya Country Israel Zip: 4642413

Name: Denver Investments & Holdings Ltd

Street Address: 16 Tsamarot St.

City: Herzliya Country Israel Zip: 6937952

Name: Shield Capital Ltd.

Street Address: 8 Rozenblum Hertzel

City: Tel-Aviv Jaffa Country Israel Zip: 6937952

Name: Transolam LLC

Street Address: 714 North Beverly Drive

City: Beverly Hills

State: CA Country USA Zip: 90210

Name: Amir Cohen Address: Be'er Tuvia Country Israel Zip: 83815

Name: Deborah Edelstein-Weis

Street Address: 50 Riverside Blvd #4C

City: 50 Riverside Blvd #4C

Name: Yehuda Kahane Ltd. Street Address: 16 Tsamarot St,

City: Herzliya Country Israel Zip: 4642413

Name: Denver Investments & Holdings Ltd

Street Address: 16 Tsamarot St.

City: Herzliya Country Israel Zip: 6937952

Name: Shield Capital Ltd.

Street Address: 8 Rozenblum Hertzel

City: Tel-Aviv Jaffa Country Israel Zip: 6937952

Name: Transolam LLC

Street Address: 714 North Beverly Drive

City: Beverly Hills

State: CA Country USA Zip: 90210

Name: Amir Cohen Address: Be'er Tuvia Country Israel Zip: 83815

Name: Deborah Edelstein-Weis

Street Address: 50 Riverside Blvd #4C

City: 50 Riverside Blvd #4C

State: NY Country USA Zip: 10069

Name: Yehuda Kahane Ltd. Street Address: 16 Tsamarot St.

City: Herzliya Country Israel Zip: 4642413

Name: Denver Investments & Holdings Ltd

Street Address: 16 Tsamarot St.

City: Herzliya Country Israel Zip: 6937952

Name: Shield Capital Ltd.

Street Address: 8 Rozenblum Hertzel

City: Tel-Aviv Jaffa Country Israel Zip: 6937952

Name Fransolam LLC

Street Address: 714 North Bevery, Drive

City: Beverly Hills

State: CA Country USA Zip: 90210

Name: Amir Cohen Address: Be'er Tuvia Country Israel

Zip: 83815

Name: Deborah Edelstein-Weis

Street Address: 50 Riverside Blvd #4C

City: 50 Riverside Blvd #4C

State: NY Country USA Zip: 10069

Name: Yehuda Kahane Ltd. Street Address: 16 Tsamarot St,

City: Herzliya Country Israel Zip: 4642413

Name: Denver Investments & Holdings Ltd

Street Address: 16 Tsamarot St.

City: Herzliya Country Israel Zip: 6937952

Name: Shield Capital Ltd.

Street Address: 8 Rozenblum Hertzel

City: Tel-Aviv Jaffa Country Israel Zip: 6937952

Name: Transolam LLC

Street Address: 714 North Beverly Drive

Ani

City: Beverly Hills

State: CA Country USA Zip: 90210

Name: Amir Cohen Address: Be'er Tuvia Country Israel Zip: 83815

Name: Deborah Edelstein-Weis

Street Address: 50 Riverside Blvd #4C

City: 50 Riverside Blvd #4C

State: NY Country USA Zip: 10069 Name: Yehuda Kahane Ltd. Street Address: 16 Tsamarot St,

City: Herzliya Country Israel Zip: 4642413

Name: Denver Investments & Holdings Ltd

Street Address: 16 Tsamarot St.

City: Herzliya Country Israel Zip: 6937952

Name: Shield Capital Ltd.

Street Address: 8 Rozenblum Hertzel

City: Tel-Aviv Jaffa Country Israel Zip: 6937952

Name: Transolam LLC

Street Address: 714 North Beverly Drive

City: Beverly Hills State: CA Country USA Zip: 90210

Name: Amir Cohen Address: Be'er Tuvia Country Israel Zip: 83815

Deborah Edelstein Weiss

Name: Deborah Edelstein-Weis Street Address: 50 Riverside Blvd #4C

City: 50 Riverside Blvd #4C

State: NY Country USA Zip: 10069

Schedule A

Copyrights

- 1. Source code of the MSU1 sensor;
- 2. Source code of the server analytics system;
- 3. Source code of the prediction system.

US Patents and Pending Applications

4×11001100 0110 1 0110111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
Patent, S/N	Issue, Filed date	Title
9377498	06/28/2016	FAULT PREDICTION IN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION NETWORKS
14953349	11/29/2015	METHOD AND SYSTEM OF TETHERED ROUTERS
15738631	12/21/2017	A METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CLEANING ELECTRIC GRID
16308488	12/10/2018	A METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DYNAMIC FAULT DETECTION IN AN ELECTRIC
		GRID

Trademarks

US Registration 4921115 for the mark META-ALERT and foreign counterparts in Israel, and, via the Madrid Protocol in the European Union, Australia, China, Japan, and Russia.

PATENT REEL: 057779 FRAME: 0811

RECORDED: 10/13/2021